


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 20250001-E1

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished

by electronic service on this 11th day of September 2025 to the following:

Ryan Sandy

Office of General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us

J. Jeffry Wahlen

Malcolm N. Means

Virginia Ponder

Ausley McMullen

Post Office Box 391

Tallahassee, Florida 32302
jwahlen@ausley.com
mmeans@ausley.com
vponder@ausley.com

Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company

Paula K. Brown

Manager, Regulatory Coordination
Tampa Electric Company

Post Office Box 111

Tampa, Florida 33601
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
bkeating@gunster.com

Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities
Company

Mike Cassel

Vice President/Governmental

And Regulatory Affairs

Florida Public Utilities Company
208 Wildlight Avenue

Yulee, Florida 32097
mcassel@fpuc.com
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Walt Trierweiler

Charles J. Rehwinkel

Mary A. Wessling

Patricia A. Christensen

Octavio Ponce

Austin Watrous

Office of Public Counsel

The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
wessling. mary@leg.state.fl.us
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us
Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of
Florida

Matthew R. Bernier

Robert L. Pickels

Stephanie A. Cuello

106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
matt.bernier@duke-energy.com
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com
Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida

Dianne M. Triplett

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
Duke Energy Florida
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Michelle Napier

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Jowi Baugh

Senior Manager/Regulatory Affairs
Florida Public Utilities
Company/Chesapeake

1635 Meathe Drive

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411
mnapier@fpuc.com
jbaugh@chpk.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Michael K. Lavanga

Joseph R. Briscar

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, DC 20007
pjm@smxblaw.com
mkl@smxblaw.com

Jjrb@smxblaw.com

Attorneys for Nucor Steel Florida, Inc.

James W. Brew

Laura Wynn Baker

Sarah B. Newman

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW

Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, DC 20007

jbrew(@smxblaw.com

lwb@smxblaw.com

sbn@smxblaw.com

Attorneys for White Springs Agricultural
Chemicals Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate — White
Springs

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.

Moyle Law Firm, P.A.

118 North Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com

Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users
Group

William C. Garner

Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC

3425 Bannerman Road

Unit 105, No. 414

Tallahassee, FL 32312
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com

Attorney for Southern Alliance for Clean
Energy

s/ David M. Lee
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David M. Lee
Florida Bar No. 103152
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WITNESS: MICHAEL V. CASHMAN

DIRECT TESTIMONY DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2025

Line
9
15
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Page No.

1of2

Change
Change “1,387,000 to 1,511,000 to “1,487,000 to 1,611,000”

Add “169,406 MMBtu/day of firm transport (January through March),
147,929 MMBtu/day (April through June) and” after “pipeline,”

Change “with an additional 21,477 MMBtu/day of firm transport
(January-March 2026)” to “for the remainder of 2026”

Change “Zone 4A lateral” to “pipeline”

Change

Replace originally filed Exhibit MVC-2 page 1 with attached Exhibit
MVC-2 page 1 Errata



Florida Power & Light Company
Projected Dispatch Costs and Projected Availability of Natural Gas

January 2026 Through December 2026

Light Oil January February March April May June July August September | October November | December
Ultra-Low Sulfur Distillate ($/Bbl) 103.48 103.09 102.32 101.30 100.63 100.15 100.17 100.26 100.42 100.57 100.54 100.40
Ultra-Low Sulfur Distillate ($/MMBtu) 17.75 17.68 17.55 17.37 17.26 17.18 17.18 17.20 17.22 17.25 17.25 17.22
Coal January February March April May June July August September | October November | December
Scherer ($/MMBtu) 3.14 3.14 3.14 3.14 3.14 3.14 3.16 3.16 3.16 3.17 3.17 3.17
Natural Gas Dispatch Price January February March April May June July August September | October November | December
Firm FGT ($/MMBtu) 4.74 4.46 354 349 3.59 3.85 4.19 434 4.20 4.13 437 493
"Firrn Gulfstream ($/MMBtu) 4.90 4.63 3.95 3.48 3.55 3.71 3.89 4.02 3.89 3.90 4.34 4.98
"Firrn Sabal Trail/FSC ($/MMBtu) 5.38 5.09 4.24 4.04 4.25 4.52 4.99 5.05 4.79 4.52 4.69 5.19
Firm Gulf South ($/MMBtu) 4.53 4.26 3.65 3.38 343 3.59 3.75 3.84 3.72 3.75 3.98 4.72
Natural Gas Transportation January February March April May June July August September | October November | December
Delivery Transportation
Firm FGT (MMBtu/Day) 1.237.000 1.237.000 1.237.000 1.326.000 1.361.000 1.361.000 1.361.000 1.361.000 1.361.000 1.326.000 1.237.000 1.237.000
"Firrn FGT Western Division (MMBtu/Day) 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 250,000 250,000
"Firrn Gulfstream (MMBtu/Day) 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695.000 695,000 695,000
"Firrn Sabal Trail/FSC (MMBtu/Day) 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 600,000 600,000
Firm Gulf South (MMBtu/Day) 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Total Firm Delivery Availability (MMBtu/Day) 2,812,000 | 2,812,000 ( 2,812,000 [ 2,901,000 [ 2,936,000 | 2,936,000 | 2,936,000 | 2,936,000 2936,000| 2,901,000 | 2,812,000 | 2,812,000
Upstream Transportation
Firm SESH (MMBtu/Day) 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325.000 325,000 325,000
"Firrn Transco (MMBtu/Day) 169.406 169.406 169.406 147.929 147.929 147.929 121.500 121.500 121.500 121.500 121,500 121,500
"Firrn Gulf South (MMBtu/Day) 200.000 200.000 200.000 345.000 345.000 345.000 345.000 345.000 345.000 345.000 200,000 200,000
"Firrn Gulf South/Destin (MMBtu/Day) 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80.000 80.000 80,000 80.000 80.000 80.000
Firm MEP/Destin (MMBtu/Day) 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75.000 75.000 75.000 75.000 75.000 75.000 0 0
Trunkline/FGT (MMBtu/Day) 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225.000 225,000 225,000
Total Upstream Availability (MMBtu/Day) 1,074,406 | 1,074,406 | 1,074,406 | 1,197,929 | 1,197,929 | 1,197,929 | 1,171,500 | 1,171,500 | 1,171,500 | 1,171,500 951,500 951,500

BJeLI ¢ Jo 1 98ed ‘T-DAN HqQryxg

Ayiqe[reay pue s)jso)) yojedsi(q pajoaloid 970t

I4-T00052T0T "ON 39330(



